APPENDIX I EXPLANATORY STATEMENT ON THE REPURCHASE MANDATE

– 10 –

As at the Latest Practicable Date, to the best knowledge and belief of the Directors, the
following Shareholders have an interest in Shares which would be required to be disclosed to the
Company and the Stock Exchange under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO,
or who are, directly or indirectly, interested in 10% or more of the nominal value of any class of
share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meetings of the Company and
therefore regarded as substantial Shareholders of the Company under the Listing Rules, together
with any Shareholders beneficially owning more than 5% or more of the nominal value of any class
of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meetings of the Company:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after

the full exercise of

the Repurchase Mandate

(Note 2)

Number of

issued Shares

held

Percentage of

issued share

capital of

the Company

Number of

issued Shares

held

Percentage of

issued share

capital of

the Company

(Note 2) (Note 2)

Substantial Shareholders:

China TopReach Inc.

(“China TopReach”) 311,763,153 37.1% 311,763,153 41.2%

Myriad Power Limited 120,000,000 14.3% 120,000,000 15.9%

TopBig International

Development Limited

(“TopBig International”)

(Note 3) 42,998,170 5.1% 42,998,170 5.7%

Templeton Strategic

Emerging Markets Fund

III, LDC (“Templeton”)

(Note 1) 42,606,606 5.1% 42,606,606 5.6%

Notes:

(1) Templeton is a limited duration company incorporated in the Cayman Islands. It makes strategic investments
in emerging markets and is managed by Templeton Asset Management Ltd.

(2) Assuming that (i) the issued share capital of the Company remained at 839,942,121 Shares immediately
before the full exercise of the Repurchase Mandate; and (ii) the shareholdings of the substantial
Shareholders as set out in the above table remained unchanged immediately after the full exercise of the
Repurchase Mandate.

(3) TopBig International is a company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands, which is